



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations
of International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.: IT-02-54-T
Date: 17 September 2002
Original: English

IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Before: Judge Richard May, Presiding
Judge Patrick Robinson
Judge O-Gon Kwon

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of: 17 September 2002

PROSECUTOR

v.

SLOBODAN MILOŠEVIĆ

**SCHEDULING ORDER CONCERNING LEAVE TO CALL WITNESS K-38 AND THE
ADMISSIBILITY OF THE EVIDENCE OF MORTEN TORKILDSEN**

The Office of the Prosecutor

Ms. Carla Del Ponte
Mr. Geoffrey Nice

Ms. Hildegard Uertz-Retzlaff
Mr. Dermot Groome

The Accused

Slobodan Milošević

Amici Curiae

Mr. Steven Kay, QC
Mr. Branislav Tapušković
Prof. Mischa Wladimiroff

THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“International Tribunal”),

BEING SIESED OF a confidential “Prosecution’s Supplemental Motion for Leave to Call Witness K38” filed by the Office of the Prosecutor (“Prosecution”) on 11 September 2002,

NOTING the “Prosecution’s Notice of Filing of Expert Report of Morten Torkildsen” filed by the Prosecution on 29 May 2002 and subsequent filings concerning the Torkildsen report,


CONSIDERING that as aspects of the testimony of K38 are linked to the Torkildsen report, the Trial Chamber considers that it would be appropriate to consider the admissibility of the two witnesses together,

CONSIDERING FURTHER that it would be helpful to hear oral argument from the parties concerning these matters,

PURSUANT TO RULE 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal

HEREBY ORDERS that oral argument will be heard in respect of both these applications and **INSTRUCTS** the Prosecution to identify an appropriate time for such argument to be heard.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.


Richard May
Presiding

Dated this seventeenth day of September 2002
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]