

IT-02-54-T
D 36849 - D 36848
20 July 2004

36849
✓

UNITED
NATIONS



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-02-54-T
Date: 20 July 2004
Original: ENGLISH

IN TRIAL CHAMBER III

Before: Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding
Judge O-Gon Kwon
Judge Iain Bonomy

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis

Decision: 20 July 2004

PROSECUTOR

v.

SLOBODAN MILOŠEVIĆ

**ORDER TO PROSECUTION ON INDICTMENTS
FOLLOWING RULE 98 *BIS* DECISION**

Office of the Prosecutor:

Ms. Carla Del Ponte
Mr. Geoffrey Nice
Mr. Dermot Groome
Ms. Hildegard Uertz-Retzlaff

Amici Curiae:

Mr. Steven Kay, QC
Prof. Timothy L.H. McCormack
Ms. Gillian Higgins

The Accused:

Mr. Slobodan Milošević

THIS TRIAL CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("International Tribunal"),

Proprio motu,

NOTING the "Decision on Motion for Judgement of Acquittal", issued by the Trial Chamber on 16 June 2004 ("Decision"), in which it held, *inter alia*, that there was "no or insufficient evidence to support certain allegations relevant to some of the charges in the Indictments",¹

CONSIDERING that it would be appropriate for the Prosecution to identify those parts of the three Indictments (Croatia, Bosnia and Kosovo) which are effected by the Decision,

PURSUANT to Rule 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal,

HEREBY ORDERS the Prosecution to file, within 21 days, a red-lined version of the three Indictments showing the effect of the Decision upon them.

Done in both English and French, the English text being authoritative.



Judge Robinson
Presiding

Dated this twentieth day of July 2004
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]

¹ Decision, paras. 316-330.