



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons Responsible for
Serious Violations of International
Humanitarian Law Committed in the
Territory of The Former Yugoslavia
since 1991

Case No.: IT-02-54-A-R77.4

Date: 3 June 2005

Original: English

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before: Judge Theodor Meron, Presiding
Judge Fausto Pocar
Judge Mohamed Shahabuddeen
Judge Mehmet Güney
Judge Wolfgang Schomburg

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis

Decision: 3 June 2005

PROSECUTOR

v.

SLOBODAN MILOŠEVIĆ

CONTEMPT PROCEEDINGS AGAINST KOSTA BULATOVIĆ

SCHEDULING ORDER

Counsel for the Prosecution:

Ms. Carla Del Ponte
Mr. Geoffrey Nice

Counsel for the Appellant:

Stéphane Bourgon

The Accused:

Mr. Slobodan Milošević

Court Assigned Counsel:

Mr. Steven Kay QC
Ms. Gillian Higgins

Amicus Curiae

Prof. Timothy McCormack

THIS BENCH of the Appeals Chamber of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“ International Tribunal”),

SEISED of the “Notice of Appeal of Decision on Contempt of the Tribunal” (“Notice of Appeal”) filed by Kosta Bulatović (“Appellant”) on 27 May 2005 against the “Decision on Contempt of the Tribunal” rendered by Trial Chamber III on 13 May 2005, finding the Appellant guilty of contempt of the International Tribunal;

CONSIDERING that the Notice of Appeal seeks guidance from the Appeals Chamber concerning the applicable time limit and length of the Appellant’s Brief;

HEREBY REQUESTS the Prosecution to participate in the proceedings in this matter;

PURSUANT TO Rule 116*bis* of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal;


ORDERS the:

- (1) Appellant to file his Appellant’s Brief, which shall not exceed 50 pages and shall be in conformity with the guidelines set out in sections (A) and (B) of the Practice Direction on the Length of Briefs and Motions,¹ by no later than 17 June 2005;
- (2) Prosecution to file a Response, which shall not exceed 50 pages, by 27 June 2005;
- (3) Appellant to file a Reply, which shall not exceed 15 pages, by 1 July 2005;

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Dated this third day of June 2005,

At The Hague,
The Netherlands.


Judge Theodor Meron
Presiding

[Seal of the International Tribunal]

¹ Practice Direction on the Length of Brief and Motions, IT/184/Rev. 1, 5 March 2002.