



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia Since 1991

Case No.: IT-02-54-T&
IT-03-72

Date: 2 June 2006

Original: English

THE PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL

Before: Judge Fausto Pocar, President

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis

Order of: 2 June 2006

**ORDER TO THE REGISTRAR TO CONSIDER RECOMMENDATIONS OF INTERNAL
INQUIRIES OF JUDGE KEVIN PARKER**

Office of the Prosecutor

Ms. Carla Del Ponte

I, **FAUSTO POCAR**, President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia Since 1991 (“International Tribunal”),

NOTING that on 6 March 2006 and on 11 March 2006, I assigned, pursuant to Rule 19 and 33 of the Rules and Rule 33 of the Rules of Rules Governing the Detention of Persons Awaiting Trial or Appeal Before the Tribunal or Otherwise Detained on the Authority of the Tribunal (“Rules of Detention”)¹, Judge Kevin Parker, Vice-President of the International Tribunal, to conduct an inquiry into the circumstances surrounding the deaths of Milan Babić and Slobodan Milošević respectively, while in the custody of the United Nations Detention Unit (“UNDU”) and to report the findings of that inquiry to me directly as soon as was reasonably possible;

NOTING that on 31 May 2006, Judge Kevin Parker provided me with his findings in relation to the deaths of Slobodan Milošević (“Milošević Report”) and on 1 June 2006 advised me that his findings in relation to the death of Milan Babić would be provided within the next week (“Babić Report”);

CONSIDERING that pursuant to Rules 19(A) and 33(A) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal (“Rules”), the Registrar, responsible for the administration and servicing of the International Tribunal, is under the authority and supervision of the President;


NOTING that following the receipt of the Independent Audit of the Detention Unit at the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, 4 May 2006 (“Independent Audit”), a Working Group under the management of the Registrar was immediately constituted for the purposes of considering the implementation of the recommendations of the Independent Audit;

HEREBY ORDER, pursuant to Rules 19 and 33 of the Rules, the Registrar to assign to the above mentioned Working Group consideration of the implementation of the recommendations of the Milošević Report and any recommendations made in the Babić Report and report directly to me as soon as is reasonably possible.

¹ IT/38/Rev. 9, as amended on 21 July 2005.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 2nd day of June 2006,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.



Judge Fausto Pocar
President

[Seal of the International Tribunal]