UNITED NATIONS



International Tribunal for the

Prosecution of Persons

Responsible for Serious Violations of

International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 Case No. IT-02-54

Date:

19 July 2010

Original:

English

IN A SPECIALLY APPOINTED CHAMBER

Before:

Judge Alphons Orie, Presiding

Judge Michèle Picard Judge Elizabeth Gwaunza

Registrar:

Mr John Hocking

Order of:

19 July 2010

PROSECUTOR

v.

SLOBODAN MILOŠEVIĆ

PUBLIC

ORDER ON STATUS OF EXHIBITS

Office of the Prosecutor

Mr Dermot Groome

THIS SPECIALLY APPOINTED CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Tribunal");

NOTING the Prosecution's motion of 12 July 2010¹, wherein it requests that public exhibits 416 Tab 1, 416 Tab 2, and 416 Tab 3 ("Documents") be placed under seal in order to protect the identity of Witness B-071 ("Motion");²

NOTING the President's order of 13 July 2010 assigning the Motion to "the Trial Chamber seised of the proceedings in *Prosecutor v. Jovica Stanišić and Franko Simatović* for the purposes of disposing of the Motion" ("Order");³

INTERPRETING the Order to mean that Judges Orie, Picard, and Gwaunza as the Trial Chamber seised of the proceedings in *Prosecutor v. Jovica Stanišić and Franko Simatović* are assigned as a specially appointed Chamber to dispose of the Motion;

RECALLING the Trial Chamber's "Decision on Confidential With Confidential And *Ex Parte* Annexes Prosecution Motion for Trial Related Protective Measures for Witnesses" of 19 March 2003, which, *inter alia*, granted a pseudonym to Witness B-071;

CONSIDERING that the Documents may reveal the identity of Witness B-071;

PURSUANT TO Rule 54 of the Tribunal's Rules of Procedure and Evidence;

1

¹ The motion was also inadvertently filed on 13 July 2010 under the case number IT-03-69.

² Prosecution's Motion to Place Under Seal Previously Admitted Public Documents Pertaining to Witness B-071, 12 July 2010.

³ Order Assigning Motion to Trial Chamber, 13 July 2010. The Order was also inadvertently filed on 13 July 2010 under the case number IT-03-69.

GRANTS the Motion;

ORDERS the Registry to place under seal:

- (1) Exhibit 416 Tab 1,
- (2) Exhibit 416 Tab 2,
- (3) Exhibit 416 Tab 3; and

ENJOINS any person or organization, including media organizations, in possession of the Documents from disclosing them to any other person(s) or organization(s) as of the date and time this order is received; and

EMPHASIZES that failure to comply with this enjoinder may result in contempt charges being issued by the Tribunal against the disclosing person(s) or organization(s).

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge Alphons Orie Presiding Judge

Dated this nineteenth day of July 2010 At The Hague The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]